
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Cabinet

Date and Time Monday, 19th June, 2017 at 10.30 am

Place Wellington Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 18)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. 2016/17 END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT  (Pages 19 - 70)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing a 
summary of the County Council’s 2016/17 final accounts.

7. TRANSFORMATION TO 2019: REPORT NO. 1  (Pages 71 - 84)

To receive a report of the Chief Executive regarding the Transformation 
to 2019 programme.

8. SERVING HAMPSHIRE - STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 2017-2021  (Pages 
85 - 94)

To receive a report of the Chief Executive setting out the background to, 
and content of, the proposed revised Strategic Plan: Serving Hampshire 
– Strategic Plan for 2017-2021.

9. SHAPING HAMPSHIRE – 2016/17 YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 95 - 110)

To receive a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County Council’s 
performance during 2016/17 against priorities within the Shaping 
Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2013-2017

10. ‘WORKING BETTER TOGETHER’- NEXT STEPS IN DEVELOPING 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S RELATIONSHIPS WITH PARISH 
AND TOWN COUNCILS  (Pages 111 - 118)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding the development of Hampshire County 
Council’s Relationships with Parish and Town Councils

11. RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  (Pages 119 - 138)

To consider a report of the Chief Executive regarding the allocation of 
responsibility for Executive Functions



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the 
Castle, Winchester on Monday, 20th March, 2017

Chairman:
  p Councillor Roy Perry

 a Councillor Keith Mans
 p Councillor Peter Edgar
 p Councillor Liz Fairhurst
 p Councillor Andrew Gibson
 p Councillor Rob Humby

 p Councillor Andrew Joy
 p Councillor Mel Kendal
 a Councillor Stephen Reid
 p Councillor Patricia Stallard

272.  BROADCASTING STATEMENT 

The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded for broadcast on 
the County Council’s website and would be available for repeated viewing.  The 
press and members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast this 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and 
recorded, and to the possible use of those images and recording for 
broadcasting purposes.

273.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mans and Reid.

274.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

275.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

276.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputation requests had been received. It was confirmed that Councillor 
Porter would speak at item 9 on the agenda with the agreement of the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



277.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Members to the final Cabinet meeting of the current 
administration prior to the County Council elections in May. He highlighted that 
the trend of increasing pressures on services such as highways and social care 
over the past four years followed a pattern that could be seen over the past 100 
years. Despite reductions in funding, the Council Tax in the county was the 
second lowest in the country and although the focus had to be on fulfilling 
statutory responsibilities, there remained a commitment to maintaining other 
services. The Chairman paid tribute to the work of the Cultural Trust in 
Hampshire. He also recorded the congratulations of Cabinet to Councillor 
Chapman (Chairman of the County Council) on the success of a recent concert 
which took place at the Anvil in Basingstoke and for his unstinting support for the 
Hampshire Music Service over many years. 

The Chairman emphasised his preference for and commitment to partnership 
working in Hampshire over any attempt to divide or break up the County Council.

278.  FINDINGS OF AUDIT INSPECTION BY THE INFORMATION 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the findings of the Audit Inspection by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (Item 6 in the Minute Book).

The report was introduced and the nature of the inspection was outlined. It was 
heard that there had been a focus on three key areas and an overall assessment 
rating of “High Assurance”. It was confirmed that this was a particularly high level 
of recognition achieved by very few organisations and reflected the commitment 
of staff, the quality of the IT system and the numerous examples of best practice 
that could be demonstrated. Cabinet welcomed the report and the inspection 
outcomes. 

With an update to recognise the important role of the staff in the outcome of the 
inspection, the recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. 
The decision record is attached.

279.  UPDATE OF THE CORPORATE SUSTAINABILITY POLICY 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment seeking approval to the Corporate Sustainability Policy be updated 
and formally adopted (Item 7 in the Minute Book).

The background to the report was set out, in particular the importance of being 
able to demonstrate sustainable business practices in light of an increase in 
traded services. 

Cabinet recognised that sustainability had been central to County Council policy 
for many years and was taken into account as part of the decision making 
processes. It was also noted that this had resulted in a saving of £29 million in 
reduced energy consumption alongside additional savings that had been 

Page 6



achieved by schools in Hampshire. The report demonstrated that true 
sustainability joined up social, economic and environmental issues. It had further 
demonstrated the importance of sustainability to the County Council. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

280.  CABINET ADVISORY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment giving details of the Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee and Business 
Engagement Forum and their respective terms of reference (Item 8 in the Minute 
Book).

It was explained that this report followed the decision of Cabinet in December 
2016 to establish the advisory sub-committee to promote and define the role of 
the County Council in economic development. In particular this would serve to 
provide a means of engagement and support with the LEPs and business. The 
proposed terms of reference were set out. 

Cabinet welcomed the report and noted the ability of the County Council to work 
across the whole of Hampshire and to drive improvement through taking a 
leadership role on major projects, such as the Whitehill-Bordon development, for 
which the specific role played by Ian Parker was recognised. The benefits of a 
co-ordinated approach with regards: infrastructure, school provision, healthcare 
and skills and training were highlighted.

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

281.  ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE 
SCHOOLS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Director of Children’s 
Services regarding educational attainment of children and young people in 
Hampshire in 2015/16 (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

The report was introduced and the respective levels of attainment at each Key 
Stage in comparison with statistical neighbours and with the national average 
were detailed. Cabinet heard that in a large number of these measures, 
Hampshire was leading the way and furthermore were given details of the 
actions being taken to continue improvement. 

Members welcomed the report and the high level of achievement that had been 
achieved, paying tribute to the school improvement service and agreeing that 
despite this there should be no complacency. 

With the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor Porter addressed Cabinet. She 
welcomed the good results, noting that they were reflective of Hampshire’s 
record of achievement. She expressed her support for the continuation of a 
school improvement service for the benefit and improvement of all schools in the 

Page 7



area. Councillor Porter urged Cabinet not to seek funding for grammar schools in 
the County, highlighting the actions of a cross-Party Parliamentary group to 
oppose grammar schools. She felt that were these to go ahead, they would 
increase the overall cost of education and result in insufficient teachers for the 
number of pupils. 

It was confirmed that the County Council had contributed to the LGA response to 
the government Green Paper regarding grammar schools and that there was not 
support for academic selection at the age of 11, although the success of 
selective VI Form education in the area was noted. The real challenge of the 
provision of sufficient school places in light of inward migration to the County 
was highlighted and it was acknowledged that this was a result of the 
consistently high performance of Hampshire schools. Cabinet was committed to 
continuing to strive for all schools to be judged Good or Outstanding and to 
supporting every child to achieve their best. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

282.  JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION -  REPORT AND LETTER OF 
FINDINGS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Director of Children’s 
Services giving an overview of the recent Joint Targeted Area Inspection of the 
multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire and the positive letter 
of findings (Item 10 in the Minute Book).

Details of the multi-agency inspection focussing on support to young people at 
risk of domestic abuse were presented to Cabinet. The importance of the 
safeguarding of young people was recognised by Cabinet, who welcomed the 
County Council’s ability to co-ordinate partnership working, such as between 
schools and the health service, to achieve better outcomes. 

With an addition to express appreciation to staff in their support for this area of 
work, the recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The 
decision record is attached.

Chairman, 

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record 

Decision Maker: Cabinet

Date: 20 March 2017

Title: Findings of Audit Inspection by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Peter Andrews, Head of Risk and Information Governance

Tel: 01962 847309 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:
a) That the Cabinet not
[...]
NCIL

Executive Decision Record 

Decision Maker: Cabinet

Date: 20 March 2017

Title: Joint Targeted Area Inspection - report and letter of findings

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Stuart Ashley, Assistant Director Children and Families

Tel: 01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:
1.1. That Cabinet notes the exceptionally positive Joint Targeted Area Inspection 

letter and report and expresses appreciation to staff for their support in this 
area and their role in achieving this. 

2. Reason for the decision:
2.1. To receive the findings of the of the Joint Targeted Area of Inspection which 

recognised the strong performance of the Children and Families branch in 
tackling the issue of domestic abuse and also the mature multi agency 
children’s safeguarding partnership arrangements across Hampshire, that are 
seen to be making a real difference to children and families. 

3. Other options considered and rejected:
3.1. None.

4. Conflicts of interest:
4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker:

None
4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted:

None

5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: None. 

6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.

7. Statement from the Decision Maker: 

Page 17



Approved by:

--------------------------------------------------

Date:

20 March 2017

Chairman of the Cabinet
Councillor Roy Perry

Page 18



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Cabinet
County Council

Date: 19 June 2017
20 July 2017

Title: 2016/17 – End of Year Financial Report

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services

Contact name: Rob Carr, Head of Finance

Tel:   01962 847508 Email: Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. This report provides a summary of the 2016/17 final accounts.  The draft 

statement of accounts was submitted for audit on the 1 June 2017 and will be
[...]
Report From: Chief Executive

Contact name: Philippa Mellish

Tel:   01962 847482 Email: Philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. This paper sets out the background to, and content of, the proposed revised 

Strategic Plan: Serving Hampshire – Strategic Plan for 2017-2021. The 
Plan comprises four strategic aims, each supported by a set of key priorities, 
and eight ‘ways of working’. The Plan is intended to be concise and easy to 
access, using simple language.

1.2. It is recommended that Cabinet:
a) Approves the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan and recommends to Full 

Council that it be adopted as part of the County Council’s Policy 
Framework, as set out in the Constitution, replacing the County Council’s 
Corporate Strategy;

b) Agrees for the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan to replace the County 
Council’s Sustainable Community Strategy, and recommends to Full 
Council that the latter to be removed from the County Council’s Policy 
Framework, as set out in the Constitution;

c) Delegate authority to the Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
officer to make any necessary consequential amendments to schemes 
which refer to the Corporate Strategy but which now will need to reflect the 
content of the new Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan, subject to the Plan 
being approved by Full Council. 

2. Contextual information
Open for Business

2.1. Since the County Council’s first efficiency programme (2008-2010), Cabinet 
has recognised the need for a strategic narrative. The first narrative, 
developed in 2010, was based around the theme Open for Business. This 
signalled the County Council’s intentions to develop and refocus services, 
whilst meeting the challenges of significant grant reductions. Open for 
Business provided an operating model for business planning and a framework 
for reporting performance progress to Cabinet. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk


Shaping Hampshire: modern, public services for the f
[...]
t out 
in the Constitution. 
Removing the Sustainable Community Strategy from the County 
Council’s Policy Framework

6.3. The County Council’s Constitution states that the Sustainable Community 
Strategy forms part of the County Council’s Policy Framework. There is, 
however, no longer a statutory requirement on councils to have such a 
strategy. The County Councils Sustainable Community Strategy was 
developed in 2008 and expires in 2018. As the revised Strategic Plan covers 
much of the same ground as the Sustainable Community Strategy, providing 
future strategic direction for the County Council, it is suggested that latter 
replaces the former and that the Constitution is updated accordingly.  

7. Recommendations
7.1. It is recommended that Cabinet:

1 http://www.hants.gov.uk/decisions/decisions-docs/060713-countc-R0706142407.html  
Page 89

http://www.hants.gov.uk/decisions/decisions-docs/060713-countc-R0706142407.html
http://www.hants.gov.uk/decisions/decisions-docs/060713-countc-R0706142407.html


a) Approves the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan and recommends to Full 
Council that it be adopted as part of the County Council’s Policy 
Framework, as set out in the Constitution, replacing the County Council’s 
Corporate Strategy;

b) Agrees for the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan to replace the County 
Council’s Sustainable Community Strategy, and recommends to Full 
Council that the latter to be removed from the County Council’s Policy 
Framework, as set out in the Constitution

c) Delegate authority to the Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
officer to make any necessary consequential amendments to schemes 
which refer to the Corporate Strategy but which now will need to reflect the 
content of the new Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan, subject to the Plan 
being approved by Full Council. 

Page 90



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy
Hampshire safer and more secure for all:    Yes

Maximising well-being: Yes

Enhancing
[...]
 financial challenges we face 
and improve outcomes further 
for Hampshire’s residents.

This means we will:

   Engage, involve and 
inform residents 

   Develop easy, efficient 
online services 

   Work with our partners 
   Use taxpayers’ money 

wisely 
   Enable people to do more 

for themselves 

   Respond flexibly to 
people’s needs

   Value people’s differences
   Keep improving

The way we work
We will put our 
residents at the heart 
of everything we do

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 16 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report 
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 19 June 2017 

Title: Shaping Hampshire – 2016/17 Year End Performance 
Report 

Report From: Chief Executive  

Contact name: Deborah Harkin, Assistant Chief Executive / Philippa Mellish, Head of 
Insight and Engagement 

Tel:  
01962 846699/ 
847482 

Email: 
deborah.harkin@hants.gov.uk  

philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk   

 
1. Report purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 Provide strategic oversight of the County Council’s performance during 
2016/17 against priorities within the Shaping Hampshire Strategic Plan 
for 2013-2017 

 Set out the approach taken to revising the County Council’s Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) 

 Outline activity planned to improve further the County Council’s approach 
to performance reporting.  

2. Background: current performance reporting arrangements 

2.1. The County Council’s Performance Management Framework (PMF) provides 
the local governance structure for performance management and reporting 
to Cabinet. The PMF specifies that Cabinet receives an annual report on the 
County Council’s performance against the strategic priorities set out in 
Shaping Hampshire. Performance information on Children’s and Adults’ 
safeguarding, major transformation programmes and the County Council’s 
financial strategy are reported separately to Cabinet.  

2.2. In order to report progress against Shaping Hampshire, dep
[...]
ting 

Data protection 
audit report 

Data Protection External - Information 
Commissioner’s Office 

High Assurance 

Lexcel inspection – 
law Society’s 
standard for legal 
practice 

Legal Services External - Lexcel Maintained accreditation 

Matrix award Hampshire County Council’s 
Careers and Employability 
Service 

External Quality accreditation awarded in 
recognition of the organisation’s 
high standards in providing 
education and careers advice and 
guidance for young people – 
Awarded in March 2017 

  

 

Page 110

https://www.allergyuk.org/get-help/eating-out


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Cabinet

Date: 19 June 2017

Title: ‘Working Better Together’- Next Steps In Developing 
Hampshire County Council’s Relationships with Parish and 
Town Councils

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Karen Murray

Tel:   01962 847831 Email: Karen.murray@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to:

 Provide an overview of the recent engagement Hampshire County Council 
has undertaken with parish and town councils (PTCs) building upon the key 
themes that emerged from the September 2016 workshops;

 Propose joint initiatives, working with the Hampshire Association of Local 
Councils (HALC) and PTCs, to address some of the key feedback from the 
workshops together with recent discussions.

 Consider opportunities to provide support for the development and capacity 
building of PTCs who wish to contribute actively to a locality focused 
approach 

2. Contextual information
2.1. The county of Hampshire is served by 263 parish and town councils1 (PTCs) 

which operate across much of Hampshire and fulfil an important function in 
addition to those of the county and district/borough councils. This was 
recognised in the last Cabinet report on Local Government Review (14 
November 2016) when Cabinet Members expressed their clear support for 
the three-tier system. Membe
[...]
 Care Select (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee will submit to the County Council as soon as reasonably 
practicable in each financial year an account of the activities and 
outcomes of the health scrutiny function for the last year and a 
tentative list of intended health scrutiny inquiries for the follow year. 

 
5.9 Proceedings of Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committees  
 
 Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committees will conduct their proceedings in 
line with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure, set out in Part 3, Chapter 3 of this 
Constitution. 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes
	2017-03-20 1 DR Cabinet Report on the Outcome of the ICO Audit
	2017-03-20 2 DR Cabinet Update of the Corporate Sustainability Policy
	2017-03-20 3 DR Cabinet Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee for Economic Development
	2017-03-20 4 DR Cabinet Attainment of children and young people in Hampshire schools
	2017-03-20 5 DR Cabinet Joint Targeted Area Inspection - report and letter of findings

	6 2016/17 End of Year Financial Report
	7 Transformation to 2019: Report No. 1
	8 Serving Hampshire - Strategic Plan for 2017-2021
	Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2017-2021

	9 Shaping Hampshire – 2016/17 Year End Performance Report
	10 ‘Working Better Together’- Next Steps In Developing Hampshire County Council’s Relationships with Parish and Town Councils
	11 Responsibility for Executive Functions
	2017-06-19 Responsibility for Executive Functions - Annex 1
	2017-06-19 Responsibility for Executive Functions - Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the 
Castle, Winchester on Monday, 19th June, 2017

Chairman:
p  Councillor Roy Perry

p Councillor Keith Mans
p Councillor Peter Edgar
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst
p Councillor Andrew Gibson
p Councillor Rob Humby

p Councillor Andrew Joy
p Councillor Mel Kendal
p Councillor Stephen Reid
p Councillor Patricia Stallard

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Bennison, Bolton, Glen, 
Heron, House, Huxstep and McNair-Scott

Broadcast Statement
The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded for broadcast 
on the County Council’s website and would be available for repeated viewing.  
The press and members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast 
this meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed 
and recorded, and to the possible use of those images and recording for 
broadcasting purposes.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

4.  DEPUTATIONS 



There were no requests to make a deputation at the meeting. It was noted that 
with the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor House would speak on item 7 
(Transformation to 2019)

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first Cabinet meeting following the 
County Council elections and confirmed that the new administration would 
continue to provide a high level of service with the mandate they had been given. 

A number of events were drawn to the attention of the Cabinet, including the 
Hampshire Service and a subsequent tea party joining the national “Great Get 
Together” and events to mark the end of Ramadan. The importance of standing 
together across political and religious lines at difficult times was emphasised.

Following the Grenfell fire tragedy, the Chairman confirmed that he had received 
assurances regarding the safety of high-rise buildings in Hampshire and had 
commissioned a survey of all County Council buildings, including schools. 

It was noted that the General Election had resulted in changes at national 
government level and the Chairman expressed a commitment that Hampshire 
would continue to get on and deliver services. 

6.  2016/17 END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 

Cabinet received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources setting out the 
end of year financial position 2016/17. 

The report was outlined and key features highlighted, including the 
recommendations to both Cabinet and subsequently to the County Council. 

Members welcomed the report, in particular noting that the zero balance for 
Children’s Services was a better position than had been anticipated. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

7.  TRANSFORMATION TO 2019: REPORT NO. 1 

Cabinet received a report of the Chief Executive regarding the Transformation to 
2019 programme.

The report was introduced and the challenge of Transformation to 2019 (T19) 
highlighted. Key details were set out, including a breakdown of the saving 
requirements and the wider context. It was confirmed that the Transformation to 
2017 savings had been achieved and therefore there was no legacy to face and 
the County Council was well positioned to meet the challenge. 

With the agreement of the Chairman, Councillor House addressed the meeting. 
He cited national speculation about the reversal of austerity measures and 
recommended that the Cabinet should encourage this. He expressed concern 



that all services are treated equally with regards savings targets and stated his 
opposition to this practice. A focus on the opportunities of income generation 
was proposed by Councillor House, who also called for an opportunity for 
scrutiny of the consultation document prior to its launch. 

Cabinet discussed the report, acknowledging Cllr House’s comments. It was 
noted that the County Council was in regular contact with national government 
and Members agreed that the approach of requiring all departments to make 
savings and subsequently identifying priority areas for support was the right one 
to take. The County’s policy of investment in corporate bonds for a safe and 
reliable return was agreed to be preferable to the higher risk property investment 
that had been undertaken by other Councils, particularly due to the scale at 
which the County was able to invest. 

It was noted that a significant proportion of the £140 million required saving was 
as a result of inflation and demographic shift rather than austerity and Cabinet 
agreed that it was necessary to plan ahead to meet these challenges. Areas of 
innovation to make savings were highlighted, such as the adoption of electric 
vehicles and LED lighting, which would save £500,000. The benefit derived from 
selling services to partners, both to raise revenue and enable specialist capacity 
to be retained, was recognised. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

8.  SERVING HAMPSHIRE - STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 2017-2021 

Cabinet received a report of the Chief Executive setting out the background to, 
and content of, the proposed revised Strategic Plan: Serving Hampshire – 
Strategic Plan for 2017-2021. 

The background and purpose of the report were set out and the 
recommendations presented. Members welcomed and were supportive of the 
revisions to the Strategic Plan, proposing and agreeing a minor amendment to 
the delegation to the Head of Law and Governance set out at recommendation c. 

With a minor amendment, the recommendations within the report were proposed 
and agreed. The decision record is attached.

9.  SHAPING HAMPSHIRE – 2016/17 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Cabinet received a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County Council’s 
performance during 2016/17 against priorities within the Shaping Hampshire 
Strategic Plan for 2013-2017. 

It was confirmed that, as set out in the report, high performance had been 
achieved against challenging targets. Two areas of higher risk were identified 
and explained. Members noted the difficulty of self-assessment in an era of 
change and therefore the importance of external review. High performance in a 
number of areas, including school performance was acknowledged. 



Recognising and expressing appreciation to County Council staff in recognition 
of their role in achieving such high performance, the recommendations within the 
report were proposed and agreed. The decision record is attached.

10.  ‘WORKING BETTER TOGETHER’- NEXT STEPS IN DEVELOPING 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S RELATIONSHIPS WITH PARISH AND 
TOWN COUNCILS 

Cabinet received a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and Business 
Services regarding the development of Hampshire County Council’s relationship 
with Parish and Town Councils.

Key points of the report were set out, including the role of the Hampshire 
Association of Local Councils (HALC) and levels of engagement with the 
County’s Town and Parish Councils. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

11.  RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

Cabinet received and considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
allocation of responsibility for Executive Functions. 

The recommendations within the report were proposed and agreed. The decision 
record is attached.

Chairman, 


